

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR EFFECTIVE)
GOVERNMENT,)
))
))
Plaintiff,)
))
v.)
))
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE and)
U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL)
DEVELOPMENT,)
))
Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 13-cv-414
Judge Ellen S. Huvelle

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Julie A. Murray
DC Bar No. 1003807
Adina H. Rosenbaum
DC Bar No. 490928
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

August 1, 2013

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

 I. The Rise of Presidential Directives.....3

 II. The Presidential Policy Directive on Global Development5

 III. The Center’s FOIA Requests7

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT8

 I. The Directive Is Not, As the Privilege Requires, a Communication Made in the
 Process of Shaping Policies or Making Decisions; It *Is* the Decision9

 II. The Government Has Not Demonstrated That the Directive Is Confidential.....15

 III. The Presidential Communications Privilege Does Not Apply Here Because It
 Has Not Been Invoked by the President or Any Other Official Qualified to
 Assert It.....19

 IV. In the Alternative, the Court Should Grant the Center Leave to Conduct
 Discovery to Challenge the Government’s Assertions22

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. EPA,
856 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1988)22

Buruca v. District of Columbia,
902 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2012)15

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. DHS,
532 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2008)21

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. DHS,
592 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009)14

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)16

Cuban v. SEC,
795 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2011)16

Dellums v. Powell,
561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)12, 20

Department of State v. Ray,
502 U.S. 164 (1991)8

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. DOJ,
584 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2008)21

Goldberg v. Department of State,
818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987)8

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) *passim*

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ,
365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)10, 12, 14, 16, 19

Lam Lek Chong v. DEA,
929 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1991)19

Lardner v. DOJ,
No. 03-cv-0180, 2005 WL 758267 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2005)20

Loving v. DOD,
550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008)8, 12, 21

Loving v. DOD,
496 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2007)20, 21

Mehl v. EPA,
797 F. Supp. 43 (D.D.C. 1992)19

Milner v. Department of Navy,
131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011)8

Nixon v. Administrator of General Services,
433 U.S. 425 (1976)8, 9, 12, 14

Public Citizen v. Burke,
843 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1988)20

Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon,
498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)13

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)13

Taxation with Representation Fund v. IRS,
646 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1981)13

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 686 (1973)9, 12, 20

United States v. Reynolds,
345 U.S. 1 (1953)20

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 568, 22

Federal Rule of Evidence 100215

Freedom of Information Act
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)8
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)18
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)14
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)8

National Security Act of 1947, 50 U.S.C. § 401 *et seq.*3

EXECUTIVE ORDERS AND PRESIDENTIAL DIRECTIVES

Executive Order 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707, Classified National Security Information (Dec. 29, 2009)14, 17

National Security Action Memorandum 183, Space Program for the United States (Aug. 27, 1962), *available at* www.marshall.org/pdf/materials/817.pdf.....4

National Security Action Memorandum 357, The Technological Gap (Nov. 25, 1966), *available at* www.fas.org/irp/offdocs/nsam-lbj/nsam-357.htm4

National Security Decision Directive 41, December 30, 1981 Sanctions on Oil and Gas Equipment Exports to the Soviet Union (June 22, 1982), *available at* www.fas.org/irp/offdocs/nsdd/nsdd-41.pdf4

National Security Decision Directive 205, Acting Against Libyan Support of International Terrorism (Jan. 8, 1986), *available at* www.fas.org/irp/offdocs/nsdd/nsdd-205.pdf4

National Security Decision Memorandum 117, Instructions for Strategic Arms Limitation Talks at Helsinki (SALT V) (July 2, 1971), *available at* http://nixon.archives.gov/virtuallibrary/documents/nsdm/nsdm_117.pdf4

National Security Directive 54, Responding to Iraqi Aggression in the Gulf (Jan. 15, 1991), *available at* www.fas.org/irp/offdocs/nsd/nsd54.pdf.....4

National Security Presidential Directive 41, Maritime Security Policy (Dec. 21, 2004), *available at* www.fas.org/irp/offdocs/nspd/nspd41.pdf.....4

Presidential Decision Directive 39, U.S. Policy on Counterterrorism (June 21, 1995), *available at* www.fas.org/irp/offdocs/pdd/pdd-39.pdf4

Presidential Directive 30, Human Rights (Feb. 17, 1978), *available at* www.fas.org/irp/offdocs/pd/pd30.pdf.....4

Presidential Policy Directive 14, Procedures Implementing Section 1022 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year (FY) 2012 (Feb. 28, 2012), *available at* www.justice.gov/opa/documents/ppd-14.pdf4

Presidential Study Directive 10, Creation of an Interagency Atrocities Prevention Board and Corresponding Interagency Review (Aug. 4, 2011), *available at* <http://www.fas.org/irp/offdocs/psd/psd-10.html>.....5

MISCELLANEOUS

Department of State, Press Release, Secretaries Clinton, Gates and Geithner,
 Administrator Shah and MCC CEO Yohannes to Address U.S. Global Development
 Policy, Sept. 27, 2010, *available at* <http://www.state.gov/r/pa/prs/ps/2010/09/148091.htm>2, 11

Department of State & USAID, Leading Through Civilian Power: The First
 Quadrennial Diplomacy and Development Review (2010), *available at*
<http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/153142.pdf>2, 6, 10, 11, 17

Executive Office of the President, <http://www.whitehouse.gov/administration/eop>.....21

Federation of American Scientists, Presidential Directives and Executive Orders,
<http://www.fas.org/irp/offdocs/direct.htm>4

Letter from Daniel Yohannes, CEO of MCC, to Modernizing Foreign Assistance Network
 (MFAN) (Feb. 2, 2012), *available at* <http://www.modernizeaid.net/wp-content/uploads/2012/04/MCC-Response.pdf>6

Letter from Kathy Schalch, Special Assistant, Bureau of International Labor Affairs, U.S.
 Department of Labor, to Didier Trinh, MFAN (Aug. 10, 2012), *available at*
<http://www.modernizeaid.net/wp-content/uploads/2012/03/Dept-of-Labor-Response-8-10-2012.pdf>.....6
